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Dr. K. L. Sbrimall: Yes, Sir; boob will be published in basic sciences, humanities, medicine, agriculture, veterinary science, engineering and 1l"Chnology.

Sbri NanjappaD: May 1 know whe-
1.her a list of medical books that would be published as cheep editions has been finalised and if so whether
~ Indian firm has arreed to print them'!

Dr. K. L. ShrlmaU: A list has been prepared, but it is a continuous process. We will have to go revising 'the Jillt and adding to it.

Shri D. C. Sharma: May I know if it ~ only with the American ftnns trat we an' going to have such nego-
tiatiom or with other firms also for the pUblication of such books?

Dr. K .... Shrlmali: As the House
is awan'. I informpd thl' Housl' some-
timc' back that the Gov£'rnment of the Unilf'd ll~ o has alrl"odv initintf'd action for thf' production ~
low-pricpd hookc; for u ~ in India.
Tlw lr~ /(roup of 23 books on scil"nti-
fil', t-nginf'f'ring and technological subjeets is no..... under production.
Thf'\l<f' boob will hI" available at ont-·third of thl" normal priel'. Some AIm'rir.an books havf' already gone into production and morl" oo ~ will lw pu l ~ l
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Iron, Steel and Stalal_ Steel for Industrial Estate UDit III Aadhra

Pradesh

-123%. Shri Osma.a Ali Khan: Will the Minister of Steel, Mines and FUel be pleased to state:

(a) the basis of allotment of iron, Iteel and stainless steel to the Industrial Estate Unit set up after 1958 in Andhra Pradesh;

(b) whether the present allotment policy is the cause tor the threat of closure of the bulk of factories in the Industrial Estates; and

(e) what immediate steps Government proposl' to take to rl'medy the situation?

The Minister of Steel, Mines and FUl'l (Sardar Swaran Singh): (a) to (C), Th(' rf'quin'd information ~ given in Ill(' ,tal'menl as under:--

STATEMENT

TileI'!' is no sep"rate basis of allotment of iron and steel and stainless stepi specially for the Industrial Estate Unit sct up after 1958 in Andhra Pradesh. The basis of allotment of iron and steel tor all the States is the samt'o Thl're is no system C1t allotment in respect of pig iron and indents from all users are planned in full.
Indents in respect ot most of the categories of steel are also planned in tull. Tinplates, wire and thiJ1fter gauge sheets are, however, released on quota certiftcates. For tool and aUoy steel except stainless steel sheets for utensil manufacture, import licences are being issued by the Iron and Steel Controller to actual usen to the tun extent recommended by the Directors of Industries of various State Governments. While stainlea
.teel tor utensil manufacture Is hein, releast>d by the Iron and Stt-el Controller from imported stocJtg accord-Ing to availability. certain catc,ories ot neel availabl.. from import .. d stocks are also released bv th .. Iron &
Steel Controller to small· scale induI-
triH on the ba.iI of Eseentiality CA!rtI. ficates issued by the Directors of Industries. Actual user licences have also been issued by the Iron & Steel Controller for importing the scarce categories on the basis of the recommendations of the Directors of Industries.

It is not a fact that the allotment policy in respect of iron and steel is causing a threat of closure of the bulk of factories in the Industrial Estates in Andhra Pradesh or anywhere else.

Shri Osman All Khan: The position regarding the allotment of iron and steel ('xplained in the statemE'nt to the Industria I estate in Andhra Pradpsh is fairly reaswring. But regarding ~ st('el. it is mentioned that :lllotments are made on the basis of availability. May I know what is the availability position. b(·caus.· it is said that a small fraction of thl' requin·ments-only 1 PPT c('nt-
of the indust.rial ('stak is hl'ing met in this regard?

Sardar Swaran Slnrb: The han. l\h'mber would no doubt be aware that stainless steel is not yet manu-
factun'd in thp country. Therefore, it has to be imported. With our limited resources, of foreign exchange, we cannot m('et all the requirement. of stainless steel. Our general policy is for industrial users, we try to meet their full H'quin'ments of stainless steel. By industrial users, I mean those who usc it in factories and manufacturing concerns. But where stainless steel is used as a consumer article, as for instance for conversion into utensils, much as we would like to help the units to get all their steel, H is limited by the availability of foreign exchange.

Sbri Osman AU Khan: Stainleu steel is being allotted on the 1_
basis. But these units Were set up only after 1958 in Andhra Pradesh.

8anIar 8.araa 8bIcII: We announce the policy every SUt montha. Tbe current policy is 10m. to be annou.ne-
-ed. I would request the hon. Mem.

30 (Ai) L.S.D-2. •

ber to wait for a few days and he Will himself see the figures.

Sbrl TbaDu Plllal: I t has been announced in today's newspapers.

Shrl Mohammed Imam: Sometime back the han. Minister was pleased to assure that stainless steel plant and also ferro_alloy plant would be started in the country and suitable places would be selected. It was felt at that time that the Bhadravali Iron VVorks have gone far ahead and they have been trying to produce samples of stainless stt"el. So, if the manufacturing scheme is entrwted to MySOTt, Iron and Steel Works, it may not need mut,h foreign exchange and tht,y will be ahlp to start the ferro-alloy plant und the stainlcRs steel plant without much foreign exchange.

Sardar Swaran Sinrh: It does not Urise out of this, but I will attempt to answ('r it because the hon. Member has raised this question of Bhadra. vati. So far as stainll'ss steel and special steel of high quality are concerned, we have already taken a decision and I have informt'd the House that (' stainless steel and high quality special sh'el plant is going to be 5('t up at Durgapur and the work has actually 5tarted there. Indian consultants lire advising us on settin, up that plant. Even after that IfOeII into production, our estimate is tha' thp requin'ments of the country would be more both in regard to stainle ..
ste<-l and also special steel. Therefore, we are considering propo l~

from other partil's including the Bhadravati Iron and ~1 Woru for aanctioning capacity for manufactur. ing special alloy stCf'l. In certain

~ We might bf.' inelint'<! to .. ndlon lOme capacity even for .talnle .. !!teet.

Sbrl TbaDa PHIal: May I know whether in the cue of new unit. in industrial estatH and other place. the basic period 01 1158 will be waived and they will be allotted lIOme quota or percenta,e to ~ their requirements?

Sa...., S.araa SbtP: That y a
matter of detail .. to .hlch year's basic quota should be the basis of allotment. The hon. Member has reminded me that in this morning's newspapers the policy regarding impol·ts has already' been announced.
I do not know whether it has already been announced or not. Let him look into it and if he is not satisfied, let him come to me. If there is any hardship, I will try to remove it.

Shri R. Narayanasamy: May I know why one distributor in Calcutta demands a premium of 12 annas per lb. without any voucher from one firm of Madras who has gOt an allotment of nearly 32 tons'? 1 have got a docu-
mrntary ~ r cflnecrning this with lTle?

Sardar Swaran Slnll:'h: If he has donl' it, 11" has committed a crime. If the hon. M!'mbl'r givc' me the particulars, We wi,l muk" :tn inv.'st.igation.

Shrl .. em Barua: Sir,
No. 1234 ~ p r ~l  II

answerl'd.

Question
may be

Shrt Vajpa;vee: q\,.. ~ lOll 12:12A ;s
also important. It may hI' aIl3w,·l'pd.

Mr. SPf'aker: Shri V:!jPWI"·.

Purcha.'1e of Alrerafts rrom Russia

+
Shri Vajpayee:
Shri A&'IIIr:
Shri BlbhuU Mishra:
Shri D. C. Sharma:
Shrl Subblah Ambalam:
Shrl G. K. Jedhe:
Shl'i Nald1ll'lkar:
Shrl Rem Raj:

Will the Minister of Defence be pleased to state:

(a) whet.her it is a fact that recently Oovcrnml'nt have purchased aircrafts from Russia;

(b) if so, the details tht'rt'of;

(c) when these aircrafts are to comt' in India;

Cd) whether Government have made any arran,ement for trainilll of the pilots tor these aircrafis; and

(e) if so, the details thereot?

The Prime Minister aad M1D"r of External Aftalrs (Shri Jawabarlal
Nehru): (a) Yes.

(b) and (c). A number of transport aircraft have been purchased from Russia for the Border Roads Develop-rm'nt Board. A few of these are large aircraft; some are sma lieF-aircraft to·
be used by thl' Border Roads Develop-Illent Board as well as for transport purpose, by the Air Force. Some 1ll'licop('rs have also been purchased.
'I'h,,:, fill' only two of the big transport ain'raft have arrived. Some 1ll{Jl'l: are expected later.

(d) and (l'). Arrangements for training of I.A.F. personnf'l in the lb(' of (his spl'ciul aircraft havl' be"n mad£' both in Russia and in India.

Shri p ~ In reply (0 a simEar qUP"tlOll in th,· Upper Houst', the Prinll' ~ll 1 l r was pit'ascd to state that 111"'e 'planes art' /lymg over ';Ir;tgt'lit' al'I'a and th,'y an' heing ill't'ompani,'d by Rus:iian pilots. May I know wh!'thl'I' before purchasing thl'sC 'planl's from Hussia. any apPl'oachl's were made to other fl'lendl:--' count fll'S ~o Sf' I th,'sI' planes to India, I mean countries which have not copied the Chinese map recently showing Indian territory as territory of China?

12 hrs.

Shri Jawaharla! ~ r These air-
crafLs were purchased after full enquiry and investigation in varioul countries when it was found that these Wl'l'e much more suited. considerably l.'heaper and the mode of payment was much more advantageous to us, because they are paid in trade terms and foreign exchange is not involved.
But the main thing was they were most suitable for high altitude f1yin.r and they are good transport aircrafts which can carry high loads. Becauae of these various factors and the very advantageous terms that we lOt from the Soviet Government, we chose this.
All the flying. of coune. will be done I1turally by the Indian Air Force

